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2D N=444-E
2D FIELD ORDER NO. 529-B;

1« Be (1) IST FORCE, 11 C¥'s, 1ST DIV. B=17'S IN TRAIL BOMB._ TGTS.

GH-503 AND GQ-1625. ALTENRAREKE anl Mg AURG

ROUTES AND TIMINGS FOR GH-583 (€4 CW'S)

296 CLACTON ZERO _ 13,000 FT. CP-1
1o 39 5237-p437 PLUS 39 20,220 KT. CP-2
. 52370600 (356,=
10 55 78A° ) PLUS 55
1118 5237-p822 PLUS 78
1131 5213-¢847 PLUS 91
HHHA T PLUS - 1@2
ndle 5144-9839 PLUS 186
1300 5209~8754 PLUS 129
1409 5209-0720 PLUS 125 |
1323 5237-0636 PLUS 143 _ E
1a590 5237-2437 PLUS 170 -

CLACTON - -

ROUTES AND TIMINGS FOR GQ-1625 €7 CW"S). MisBUR & X
loo® CLACTON ZERO PLUS 8 13,000 FT. CP-1 ' ,
107 5237=3437 PLUS 47 20,000 FTe. CP=2

5237-0620 (364,78B~- . :

°3 359 ) PLUS &3
5237-37¢0 (353,339) ;
ey (SEE NOTE) PLUS 74 -
1124 5238-2822 PLUS 84 25,000 FT.
13 5224~3828 PLUS 91
1150 52541029 . PLUS 11@
156 5251-1038 PLUS 116
1290 524 1-1043 PLUS 120
THL AR PLUS 134
1219 5212-p95% PLUS 1329 :
1233 5208-0850 PLUS §53. ed
147 5237-2802 PLUS 167 f
1333 5237-0437 PLUS 213 :

CLACTON

51 : =
NOTEs 353 GRP. (P-#4'S) WILL SWEEP 2¢ MILES SOUTH AND
PARALEL TO ROUTE RENDEZVOUSING AT TARGET AND PROVIDING
TGT AND WITHDRAWAL SUPPORT
339 GRP. (P-51'S) WILL SWEEP 20 MILES NORTH AND PARALLEL
TO ROUTE RENDEZVOUSING AT TGT AND PROVIDING TGT AND
WITHDRAWAL SUPPORT.

(2) WEATHER SCOUTING FORCES
(A) 2 (P-51'S) BUCKEYE RED REPORT TGT. WEATHER (GH-583)
20 MINS BEFORE TOT.
(B) 16 (P-51'S), BUCKEYE BLUE, REPORT TGT WEATHER (GQ-1625)
2% MINS BEFORE TOT. §

' (2) 3RD FORCE, 1@ CW'S 3RD DIV. B-17'S FLYING IN TRAIL BOMB TGT.
CH=593. HAMM
ROUTES AND TIMINGS:

to47 ORFORDNESS ZERO PLUS 47

113l 5237-0437 (55,20,357) PLUS 86 °

HY3 5242-2612 PLUS 183 » -

1195 5206-263 1 PLUS 115 |
1A T, PLUS 132 :
116 51440810 : PLUS 136

[2305157-881S PLUS 149

{227 5209-0754 : PLUS 147

1335 5209~2720 PLUS 155

1244 5237-0637  Archives of M. Williams PLUS 169 R
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(2) SCOUTING FORCE:

& LYeh
e (P=5 1'

€3) 2ND FORCE, 6 CW'S OF &8 A/C, 30 A/C, 80 A/C, T2 A/C 4 A/C,
&0 A/Ca 2ND DIVe B=24'S FLYING BOXES IN TQAIL BOMB TGT

MiIsBURG omk BIELEFELD
ROUTES AND TIMINGS FOR GQ-1625 (2"A" CW,

1625 AND GH~5@1.,

|08 GRT. YARMOUTH

1039 5300=0220
1lo5 5237~0437

V114 5237-8600-(361,355)

1 4o 5237-p802
11 Hl 5224-¢828
13204 5254-1609
1929 5251-1038
1314 5236-1040
1326 T,

1a%o 5212-8959
1247 5206-2845
130] 5237-0802
1346 5237-2437

143% GRT+ YARMOUTH

P - .,pﬁ_gﬂm?ﬁ -

S) VODAK RED, REPORT TGT. WEATHER 29 MINS BEFORE TOTs.
) VODAK WHITE REPORT ROUTE WEATHER TO 52#2 @612E.

ZERQ PLUS

PLUS
PLUS
PLUS
PLUS
PLUS
PLUS
PLUS
PLUS
PLUS
PLUS
PLUS
PLUS
PLUS
PLUS

28

39
65
- 549
100
196
124
129
134
146
150
167
181
226
264

ROUTES AND TIMINGS FOR GH-581 (2¢,96,2"B",

‘1231 GRT. YARMOUTH

o4 53¢0-022¢
1103 5237=0437
5246-0600

1139 5254~-¢739
14 5244~-2758

jae@T,

1304 5147-0819

IQ1152@9-9754
119 5205~-072¢
13394 5237-£636
1354 5237-0437

(4, 56, 469)

/

1334 GRT. YARMOUTH -

(3) SCOUTING FORCES
12 (P-51'5) SHAMROCK BLACK WILL REPORT TARGET WEATHER AT
BOTH TARGETS 20 MINS BEFORE Te0aTs

ZERO PLUS

PLUS
PLUS

PLUS
PLUS
PLUS
PLUS
PLUS
PLUS
PLUS
PLUS
PLUS

2+ Ae 65 FIGHTER WING FIGHTER SUPPORT
2ND FORCE (2ND BOMB DIV. B=24'S)

ZERO HR. AND DATES

10080 NOV 25 1544,
Ale

31
42
68

29
104
120
124
131
139
149
174
212

- T

235

14 "A" CW) MISBUQG-

15,000
20 , 630
22, 500

22,000

21,000
20,000

44mBv cy) BIELEFELD
- CP-1

15,000
20, 000
22,000

21,000
20,000

GQ-

CP-1
CP-2

/
f
CP-3 jgg/

CP-2 i

3« As (1) 361 GRP. (P-51'S) FROM 5237-88G¢E ON FIRST BOX. (2ND "A"
CW) TGT. GQ-1625.
PARA, o R
: ARRe 3.AC2) 355 GRP, (P-51'S) FROM B n s o, S T SARTN 0 W)
CIQTJ"'B" CW) TET KXY o 99 E ON SECOND BOY
MeEeWs CONTROL. IF VFAQHIS SHEDOU WILL BE UNDER
FL%E”T WILL DROP DOWN To O“EFﬁvéT;rTOFL 4 SHIP i
” vﬂf""" !\
(12@ A/C) _“_______“_T‘*—““=-———
AT ATIT™ TTTT T ™M O HyNInTT MO F_ﬁk"‘l"‘l’_)n‘l’ l
; PARAs 34A(5) 479 GRP (P=51'S) FROM 5237-86@2F ON FOURTH BOX (&g A/C) G
GROUP WILL BE UNDER MeEeWe CONTROL. IF WEATHER PERMITS,
ONE 4 SHIP FLIGHT WILL DROP DOWN TO OBSERVE TGT DﬁT””"
. AFTER ATTACK.,
o+ as 1J ALL GRUUPS WILL PROVIDE SUPPORT TU LINMIT OF ENDURANCES e
(2) REFERENCE BASE ALTITUDE 22,000 FT.
4,  NIL.
Se FIGHTER COMMUNICATIONSS

A. CONTROL NORMAL EXCEPT FOR 56, 355, AND 479 GROUPS WHICH WILL

OPERATE UNDER MsE.We
GROUPS ON Ma.E.W.

HOUSE'.

CONTRAL

'OAKLAND GROUND STATION C/S
CONTROL WILL CALL '"NUTHOUSE'
IN OVER THE CONTINENT AND WHEN R/T CONTACT HAS BEEN MADE 'NUTHOUSE'.

WILL ASSUME CONTROL.

ON

'NUT-
CROSSING

/
o7

1
e
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B. FIGHTER BOMBER COMHUNICHTION'
1. 2ND FORCE (2ND DIVISION)
BOMEBERSS

COMBAT WING GROUPS NR OF A/C .
2ND 'A° 189, sA% - - 60

14TH A" 491 30

20 TH 448,93 ,446 .89

SETH CW. 458, 466 72

2ND 'B' 453 49

14TH "B’ 44, 392 60

VINEGROVE C/Cs . TARGETS
i _ GQ 1625
L

GH 5¢1
n
.

2 6 _ "

FIGHTERSS
GROUPs CALL SIGNs
361 BALANCE
355 e
‘q’ "
56 .
479 -

DN
(G SN )

2
2
2
2
P

ul b G -

FIGHTER WING-DIVISION COMMON CHANNEL 799

GROUND CALL SIGN ~ COLGATE.

EIGHTH AIR FORCE FIGHTER-BOMBER COMMON CHANNEL 791
GROUND CALL SIGN - COLGATE.

C. GEOGRAPHICAL CHECK POINTSY

L - ZWOLLE
I - DUMMER LAKE
G-~ ULZEN =
H - HAMBURG
T - PADERBORN
E - HAMM ‘
N = RHEINE
De. EMERGENCY HOMINGS:
A =170 C/S MESSENGER.
A - 83 C/S LEGACY
A= 92 C/S MANAGER
MANSTON C/S BLUE FROCK

WOODBRIDGE C/S EVERETT
E« AIRBORNE RELAYS FOR ALL FIGHTER GROUPS.
F. CODE WORD FOR FIGHTER RECALL - "POTATO".

ce~ K EPNER ===
BT 260040A NOV 44
AS/FC
CC UNDER 1B. LAST PARA IN NOTE$ 1ST LINE WA 353 GRP. TO READ:
(P-51'S) IMI (P51'S), ETC.
CC UNDER 2. A. CC ZERO HR AND DATE: 1098 NOV 26 1544 IMI NOV 26
T0sBaisinsvuniaf158R : :
JJG K AS FOR R'S AND  ALL BBBBB
v
OLHAK Reessessssoseas@2IA  DLK
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